

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.7 Wednesday 5th February, 2020

LEGAL NOTICES

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notices Nos. 7 to 10]

[17]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS HIGH COMMISSIONER TO AUSTRALIA

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 127(1) of the Constitution, and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister after consultation with the Public Service Commission, I, SIR **DAVID VUNAGI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands do hereby appoint -

ROBERT SISILO

to be Solomon Islands High Commissioner to Australia for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-third day of January, 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI Governor-General [18]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. NO. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 91(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR **DAVID VUNAGI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands do hereby appoint –

RACHEL OLUTIMAYIN

to be the Director of Public Prosecutions of Solomon Islands with effect from 23rd January to 23rd June 2020.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 23rd day of January, 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI Governor-General of Solomon Islands

[19]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 57A(3) of the *Constitution* (*Amendment*) (*Electoral Reform*) Act 2018 and acting on the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, appoint:

MOSE SAITALA

as Chief Electoral Officer for a period of six months commencing on 1st day of January 2020, or until such time a substantive holder or a new appointment is made.

DATED AT HONIARA this fourteenth day of January, 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.